
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 
No. Mech-INS-224-18-19                                                             Date: October 08, 2018 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

Subject: Supply & Installation of Bomb Calorimeter (Semi automatic). 

 

Indian Institute of Technology (Indian School of Mines),Dhanbad invites quotations for the following to be 

supplied and delivered in Mechanical Engg. Department.  

 

S No Full Description of items/ store Qty Delivery 

1. Supply & Installation of Bomb Calorimeter (Semi automatic). 
(Specifications attached at separate sheet) 

01 No   At the Earliest            

 

Tender Schedule  

 

Particulars Date & Time  

Bid Security or Earnest money deposit  Rs. 6,000.00 (Rupees Six Thousand Only) 
 

Last date and time for submission of tenders 29.10.2018  at  3:00 P.M. 

Date and time of opening of tenders 29.10.2018  at  4.00 P.M. 

 

1. You are requested to quote your lowest rates for the supply of above items in the  attached format for 

Financial Bid (Annexure – II) 

2.   You may send your representative in the office of the undersigned at the scheduled 

      date and time of opening of tender. 

3.  Tender should be submitted in sealed cover only superscribed with Enquiry No. and  

     Due date at the following address only: 

 

The Assistant Registrar (P&S) 
Indian Institute of Technology (Indian School of Mines),  
Dhanbad – 826 004 Jharkhand 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
 No. Mech-INS-224-18-19                                                         Date: October 08, 2018 

 

Terms & Conditions 
1) The rates should be quoted for each item separately. 

2) Conditional offer will not be accepted. 

3) IIT (ISM) does not issue any Form ‘C’ or ‘D’ towards sales tax concessional rate. Hence, full rate of GST 

applicable should be quoted. 

4) Educational discount, if any, should be clearly mentioned. 

5) You are requested to submit your quotation strictly as per the specifications mentioned in the NIT. 

6) Your tender must be valid for minimum 90 days from the date of opening of tender. 

7) Please mention warranty/ guarantee in your offer clearly. Material/ equipment to be supplied must have minimum 

warranty/guarantee of 12 months from the date of installation 

8) Bid Security or Earnest money deposit (EMD): EMD should be submitted in form of A/c payee demand draft 

drowns in favor of Registrar, IIT (ISM) Dhanbad and payable at any other bank/branch located in Dhanbad. It 

should not be clubbed with tender cost EMD of unsuccessful bidder will be refunded only after placement of 

purchase order on the successful bidder.  

9) Performance Security/Performance Bank Guarantee: Performance Security has to be submitted from the 

successful bidder. Performance Security should be 10% of the ordered value. Performance Security may be 

furnished in the form of Bank Guarantee/Demance Draft from any Nationalized Bank and. Performance security 

should remain valid for a period of two months beyond the date of completion of all contractual obligations of the 

successful bidder(s). No interest will be payable by IIT (ISM) Dhanbad on the Performance Security deposited. In 

case the contractor fails to provide satisfactory service, the Performance Security submitted by the bidder(s) is 

liable to be forfeited. An undertaking to this is to be submitted. 

10) Each page in the bid document must be numbered properly and duly signed & sealed by the bidder on every page 

of the bid. 

11) The items/ materials shall be required to be delivered at Mechanical Engg., Department/ Section 

IIT (ISM) Dhanbad at the risk and cost of the tenderer. 

12) Unloading and installation shall be the complete responsibility of the supplier.  

13) The stores are required to be preferably delivered within 30 days. Late delivery may not be accepted. 

14) The items offered should be of good quality confirming to BIS standards, wherever applicable. 

15) Advance payment or part payment or part shipment is not admissible. Payment shall normally be 

made within 4-6 weeks subject to receipt and acceptance & installation (as per Purchase Order Terms) of the 

ordered materials/items and submission of original bills/invoice, challan, installation report, warranty certificate etc, 

and PBG followed by it confirmation. 

16) In the event date on which the tender is opened for acceptance is declared to be a holiday, the tenders shall be 

deemed to remain open for acceptance till the next working day.IIT(ISM) reserves right to extend the date & time 

of submission/opening of the quotations. 

17) Please send your offer by Regd.Post/ Speed Post/ Courier along with Courier receipt. Tender/ quotation will be 

received during IIT (ISM) working hours only (i.e. Monday to Friday). At any circumstances by hand delivery is 

not acceptable. Late or delayed tenders shall be summarily rejected. 

18) Any other information that you may like to obtain, you are free to contact IIT (ISM) before submission of tender. 

19) IIT (ISM) reserves the right to accept and/or to reject any/ all tenders without assigning any reason. 
 

 

 

 

 

Assistant Registrar  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
No. Mech-INS-224-18-19                                                         Date: October 08, 2018 

 
Annexure – 1 

SPECIFICATIONS OF BOMB CALORIMETER  

 
 

BOMB CALORMETER APPARATUS [SEMI AUTOMATIC] 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BOMB CALORIMETER APPARATUS  DIGITAL MODEL WITH PRINTER AND PC 

INTERFACE(Semi-automatic)( without oxygen cylinder) 

 

Technical Datas (BOMB 300ML. CAP.) 

Material: Nickel 301 (1Cr18Ni9Ti)  

Implementation of standards:GB/T213-2008 DL/T661-1999  

Tightness Test: 4.0 MPa  

Hydrostatic Test: 20 MPa  

Volume:300 ml  

Pressure: 20 MPa  

Weight:2.6 kg  

Oxygenation pressure:2.8-3.0 MPa  

Outsize: 86.2 x182mm  

 

Consumables and Accessories 

gas pressure regulator with filter cartridge 

 

Benzoic acid pellets  

Sample crucibles (quartz preferred or corrosion resistant alloy steel) 

Gelatine capsules (50 nos.)  

Ignition threads for at least 100 analysis 

Ignition fuse wire(25 nos) 

Bomb O-rings  

S S Water Jacket (Calorimeter vessel): 

Inner size  125mm  Outer size 275mm Height  400mm  

Motor driven stirrer 

Lid 

Union nut 

Electrode 

Outer vessel 

Temperature measuring device, thermocouple/RTD 

Temperature resolution: 0.01°C or better 

Combustion Bomb: Halogen and acid resistant stabilized stainless steel  

Resolution: 0.01 kcal/gm or better  

Relative standard deviation: 0.1% or better 

Measurement range: up to 40,000 J/gm  

Crucible type: corrosion resistant alloy or quartz 

Facility:  

The equipment should have a display (touch screen is preferred) of results in stan-dalone operation 

(Optional: upgradeable to a software controlled system).In stand-alone mode the equipment should be 

operable manually (for education) or in automatic mode. In automatic mode calculation and display of 

calorific values should be automatic.In-built data storage capability for previous analyses and provision for 

transferring data to PC or media is preferred. 

Analysis time per sample: 15 to 30 minutes or lower 

Power supply: 230 V, 50/60 Hz  

Three to five references of users of the equipment to be provided for feedback. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

No. Mech-INS-224-18-19                                                                          Date: October 08, 2018 

 
Annexure - II 

Format for Financial Bid 

 

 

NIT No.: Mech-INS-224-18-19                                                                                        Date: 

 

                                                                                                                            

Bidders Ref: No.                                                                                                           Date: 

 

GSTIN No.:                                                                                                

 

Subject: Subject: Supply & Installation of Bomb Calorimeter (Semi automatic). 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Full Description of Items with (HSN 

Code/SAC Code) 

Qty. Rate Amount 

     

 

 

     

  Packing & 

Forwarding (if any) 

 

  Total  

  GST  

  Freight (if any)  

  Installation (if any)  

Amount should be in figure as well as word  Grand Total  

 
Note: 

1) All the details must be provided as per prescribed format only 

2) Prices quoted by the bidders should include GST, HSN Code, SAC Code, duties, livies,  

    transportation cost and insurance costs etc. if any 

. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Warranty 1 year at the minimum from the date of successful installation  



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 


